## **State of South Dakota**

## NINETY-THIRD SESSION LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, 2018

705Z0936

## SENATE COMMEMORATION NO. 45

Introduced by: Senators Rusch, Frerichs, Kennedy, Kolbeck, Partridge, Solano, Wiik, and Youngberg and Representatives Rasmussen, Ahlers, Heinemann, Holmes, Lake, and Otten (Herman)

A LEGISLATIVE COMMEMORATION, Commending and honoring Greysen Hertting of the University of South Dakota, for being named the Summit League Diver of the Year for the fourth consecutive season.

WHEREAS, Greysen Hertting showed exemplary patience, dedication, and tenacity in her diving career at Neenah High School, where she was named DI Wisconsin State Champion as a senior; and

WHEREAS, Hertting furthered her diving career at the University of South Dakota where she achieved many accomplishments, including, but not limited to, Summit League Diver of the Week honors ten times in 2013-14 season and ten times in 2014-15 season. She also was named Diver of the Week five times in 2015-16 season and named Summit League Women's Diver of the Week seven times in the 2016-17 season; and

WHEREAS, Hertting is the first person in the Summit League to win Diver of the Year in four consecutive years and one of three Summit League student-athletes to win a yearly award four times:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT COMMEMORATED, by the Ninety-Third Legislature of the State of South Dakota, that Greysen Hertting hereby be commended and honored for her hard work and dedication to her exemplary athleticism, and for being named the Summit League Diver of the Year for the fourth consecutive season.